1
ispGDX ®80VA
In-System Programmable
3.3V Generic Digital Crosspoint
Functional Block DiagramFeatures
•  IN-SYSTEM PROGRAMMABLE GENERIC DIGITAL
CROSSPOINT FAMILY
— Advanced Architecture Addresses Programmable

Specifications ispGDX80VA
Part Number Description
Ordering Information
100-Pin TQFP5.0 ispGDX80VA-5T100ispGDXVA
100-Pin TQFP3.0* ispGDX80VA-3T100
100-Pin TQFP7.0 ispGDX80VA-7T100
FAMILY ORDERING NUMBER PACKAGEtpd (ns)
COMMERCIAL
100-Pin TQFP9.0 ispGDX80VA-9T100I
100-Pin TQFP7.0 ispGDX80VA-7T100I
100-Pin TQFP5.0 ispGDX80VA-5T100I
ispGDXVA
FAMILY ORDERING NUMBER PACKAGEtpd (ns)
INDUSTRIAL
Note: The ispGDX80VA devices are dual-marked with both Commercial and Industrial grades. The Commercial speed grade is faster,
e.g. ispGDX80VA-3T100-5I.
*The new “-3” speed grade (tpd = 3.0ns) will be effective starting with date code A113xxxx.
Device Number
Grade
   Blank = Commercial
   I = Industrial
ispGDX 80VA X XXXXX X
Speed
   3 = 3.0ns Tpd*
   5 = 5.0ns Tpd
   7 = 7.0ns Tpd
   9 = 9.0ns Tpd
Package
   T100 = 100-Pin TQFP
   TN100 = Lead-Free 100-Pin TQFP
Device Family
0212/gdx80va
Conventional Packaging
Lead-Free Packaging
Lead-Free 100-Pin TQFP5.0 ispGDX80VA-5TN100ispGDXVA
Lead-Free 100-Pin TQFP3.0* ispGDX80VA-3TN100
Lead-Free 100-Pin TQFP7.0 ispGDX80VA-7TN100
FAMILY ORDERING NUMBER PACKAGEtpd (ns)
COMMERCIAL
Lead- Free 100-Pin TQFP9.0 ispGDX80VA-9TN100I
Lead- Free 100-Pin TQFP7.0 ispGDX80VA-7TN100I
Lead- Free 100-Pin TQFP5.0 ispGDX80VA-5TN100I
ispGDXVA
FAMILY ORDERING NUMBER PACKAGEtpd (ns)
INDUSTRIAL
Note: The ispGDX80VA devices are dual-marked with both Commercial and Industrial grades. The Commercial speed grade is faster,
e.g. ispGDX80VA-3T100-5I.
*The new “-3” speed grade (tPD = 3.0ns) will be effective starting with date code A113xxxx.
	Features
	Functional Block Diagram
	Description
	Architecture
	MUX Expander Using Adjacent I/O Cells
	Special Features
	Applications
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	DC Recommended Operating Conditions
	Capacitance
	Erase/Reprogram Specifications
	Switching Test Conditions
	DC Electrical Characteristics, 3.3V Range
	DC Electrical Characteristics, 2.5V Range